

No. 18541 ✓

In the
United States Court of Appeal
For the Ninth Circuit

R. W. AGNEW,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD W. MOODY, MACK E. RHODES,
CHARLES B. RUSSELL, ELBERT E. STAN-
FORD, B. C. ESTES, WILLIAM H. PARKER,
RICHARD LASKIN, ROGER ARNEBERGH,
PHILIP GREY, EDWARD L. DAVENPORT,
ROBERT L. BURNS, WILLIAM B. BURGE,
WILLIAM DORAN, NORMAN TULIN, HOW-
ARD H. SCHMIDT, CHARLES HURD, CLARA
CLAPP, G. VELLA CONSTRUCTION COM-
PANY, a corporation, DOMINIC GIANGREG-
ORIO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION COM-
PANY, a corporation,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appellees' Brief

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK
HAROLD W. KENNEDY,
County Counsel
JOHN J. COLLINS,
Deputy County Counsel
648 Hall of Administration
Los Angeles 12, California
Attorneys for Appellees
Schmidt and Tulin.

TOPICAL INDEX

	(Page
Statement of the Case	1
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Amended Complaint Since Said Complaint Violated Rule 8 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure [28 U.S.C.A]	4
A. It is elementary that only well pleaded and material allegations of a complaint are assumed to be true, while Conclusions of law and unwarranted deductions of fact are not admitted on the hearing of a motion to dismiss	4
B. Judicial notice may be taken of a fact to show that a complaint does not state a cause of action	5
C. The Amended Complaint filed by the plaintiff in error is a clear violation of the rule that a short and concise statement must be pleaded	5
II. Appellees Schmidt and Tulin are Entitled to Judicial Immunity	8
A. As to the Appellee Howard H. Schmidt, the case authority is legion to the effect that judges of courts are entitled to Judicial Immunity	8
B. Appellee Norman Tulin, an official Court Reporter is entitled to Judicial Immunity..	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Bananno v. Thomas, C.A. 9th Circ. 1962, 309 F. 2d 320	7
Cahn v. International Ladies' Garment Union, D.C. Penn. 1962, 203 F. Supp. 191	12
Condol v. Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Co. et al., C.A.D.C. 1952, 199 F. 2d 400	6
John and Sal's Automotive Service Inc. v. Sinclair Refining Co., D.C.N.Y. 1959, 177 F. Supp. 201.....	4
Lone Star Motor Import Inc. v. Citroen Cars Corp., 5th Circ. 1961, 288 F. 2d 69.....	7
McCann v. Clark, C.A.D.C. 1951, 191 F. 2d 476.....	6
Nicklous v. Simmons, D.C. Neb. 1961, 196 F. Supp. 691	12
Peckham v. Scanlon, C.A. 7th Cir. 1957, 241 F. 2d 761	13
People of the State of California v. R. W. Agnew, Los Angeles Municipal Court Action No. 760466...	2
Rudnicki v. McCormack, D.C.R.I. 1962, 210 F. Supp. 905	9
Saier v. State Bar of Michigan, C.A. 6th Cir. 1961, 293 F. 2d 756	12
Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Meropolitan Engravers, Limited, C.A. 9th Circ. Cal. 1957, 245 F. 2d 67.....	5
Taylor v. United States Board of Parole, C.A.D.C. 1951, 194 F. 2d 882	6
Yaselli v. Goff, C.A. 2nd Cir. 1926, 12 F. 2d 396.....	12

Page

Yates v. Village of Hoffman Estates, D.C. Ill. 1962,
 209 F. Supp. 7579, 11
 Yudin v. Carrol, D.C. Ark. 1944, 57 F. Supp. 793..... 5

Authorities

California Code of Civil Procedure Section 170,
 Subdivision 5 10
 Federal Civil Rights Act [42 U.S.C.A.]8, 13
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure [28 U.S.C.A.]
3, 4, 5, 6
